income statement. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity
is immediately transferred to the income statement.

96 CALTEX AUSTRALIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
D CAPITAL, FUNDING AND RISK MANAGEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

D2 Risk management continued
D2.1 Interest rate risk
Interest rate instruments
The Group enters into fixed interest rate instruments to manage cash flow risks associated with the interest rate volatility on borrowings
that are floating. Interest rate instruments allow the Group to swap floating rate borrowings into fixed rates. Maturities of swap
contracts are principally between one and four years.

At 31 December 2016, the fixed rates under these swap contracts varied from 2.5% p.a. to 3.4% p.a. (2015: 3.4% p.a. to 5.3% p.a.),
a weighted average rate of 2.7% p.a. (2015: 4.6% p.a.).

The net fair value of interest rate swap contracts at 31 December 2016 was a $556,000 loss (2015: $1,640,000 loss).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2016, if interest rates had changed by -/+1% from the year end rates, with all other variables held constant,
the impact on post-tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would have been:

2016 2015

Thousands of dollars
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

reserve
Post-tax

profit
Hedge
reserve

Interest rates decrease by 1% 2,100 (4,400) 2,000 (700)

Interest rates increase by 1% (2,100) 4,200 (2,000) 600

Interest rate risk exposure
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk (after hedging) for classes of financial assets and liabilities are set out as follows:

Thousands of dollars 2016 2015

Financial assets
Cash at bank and on hand 244,857 263,764

244,857 263,764

Financial liabilities
Variable rate borrowings
Subordinated note D1 417,728 394,578
Fixed interest rate – repricing dates:
Twelve months or less D1 50,134 100,122
One to five years D1 230,612 200,660

698,474 695,360

97ANNUAL REPORT 2016

D2.2 Foreign exchange risk
Foreign currency transactions are recorded, on initial recognition, in Australian dollars by applying the exchange rate at the date
of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to Australian dollars at the
foreign exchange rate applicable for that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the consolidated
income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated

[…]

stated at fair value are translated to Australian dollars at foreign exchange rates at the dates the fair value was determined.

The Group is exposed to the effect of changes in exchange rates on its operations.

Forward foreign exchange contracts (forwards, swaps and options) are used to hedge foreign currency payables in accordance with
Group Treasury Policy. The Group implemented a foreign exchange risk management policy in August 2014 of hedging 80% of the
Group’s US dollar denominated crude and products payable. From December 2016, this policy was amended to increase the hedging
percentage to 100% of the Group’s US dollar denominated crude and products payable. The Group also enters into forward foreign
exchange contracts to cover major capital expenditure items. As at 31 December 2016, the total fair value of all outstanding foreign
currency exchange contracts (forwards, swaps and options) amounted to a $9,415,000 gain (2015: $476,000 gain).

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2016, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10% against the US dollar with all other variables held
constant, the impact on post-tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would have been:

2016 2015

Thousands of dollars
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

reserve
Post-tax

profit
Hedge
reserve

AUD strengthens against USD 10% (20,500) (300) 8,000 (20)

AUD weakens against USD 10% 30,400 300 5,700 30

Exposure to foreign exchange risk

2016 2015

Thousands of dollars
(Australian dollar equivalent amounts) US dollar

Australian
 dollar Total US dollar

Australian
 dollar Total

Cash and cash equivalents 154,975 89,882 244,857 43,266 220,498 263,764
Trade receivables 141,762 608,378 750,140 92,398 591,968 684,366
Trade payables (668,847) (428,313) (1,097,160) (556,484) (429,370) (985,854)
Forward exchange contracts 7,424 – 7,424 (475) – (475)
Foreign currency option contracts 1,991 – 1,991 951 – 951

Crude and finished product swap contracts 7,800 – 7,800 8,829 – 8,829

98 CALTEX AUSTRALIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
D CAPITAL, FUNDING AND RISK MANAGEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

D2 Risk management continued
D2.3 Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to the effect of changes in commodity price on its operations.

The Group utilises both crude and finished product swap contracts to manage the risk of price movements. The enterprise commodity risk
management policy seeks to minimise adverse price timing risks and basis exposures brought about by purchase and sales transactions.

In 2016, Caltex’s policy has been not to hedge refiner margins. As at 31 December 2016, the total fair value of all outstanding crude
and finished product swap contracts amounted to a $7,800,000 gain (2015: $8,829,000 gain).

Commodity price sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2016, if commodity prices had changed by -/+10% from the year end prices, with all other variables held constant,
the impact on post-tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would have been:

2016 2015

Thousands of dollars
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

reserve
Post-tax

profit
Hedge
reserve

Commodity prices increase 10% (9,500) – (930) –

Commodity prices decrease 10% 9,500 – 930 –

D2.4 Credit risk
Customer credit risk
Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if counterparties failed to perform as contracted.

The credit risk on financial assets of the Group which have been recognised on the consolidated balance sheet is the carrying amount
of trade debtors, net of allowances for impairment (see note C1).

Caltex has a Board approved Credit Policy and manual which provide the guidelines for the management and diversification of the
credit risk to Caltex. The guidelines provide for the manner in which the credit risk of customers is assessed and the use of credit